
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel and General Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 29 April 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch 
MBE 
 

Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor David Hughes 
 

Substitutes Any member from the relevant political group 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they may 
have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 
December 2008. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Update to Council Change Policies  (Pages 5 - 7)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 

This report seeks early views from the Committee for a number of amendments to 
the Change Management Policies and some interim approaches to support staff 
affected by recent Executive decisions to reduce and/or outsource services.  
 
These changes are proposed to ensure that the Council is able to manage change 
efficiently, fairly and provide maximum protection for permanent staff who are affected by 
changes in service delivery whilst achieving the savings required to balance the Council’s 
budget.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to:  
 
1) Note/comment on the proposed measures outlined in 5.7 
2) Comment on the proposed changes outlined in 5.8  
3) Endorse the classification of ‘exceptional circumstances’ in relation to external 

recruitment outlined in 5.9 
 

7. Investors in People  (Pages 8 - 44)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides and update on the Council’s Investors in People status following the 
external assessment in January 2009. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to note the return to standard and the 
comments in the assessors report. 
 

8. Update on Job Evaluation Project  (Pages 45 - 50)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current Job Evaluation project. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to take note of the progress of the project 
and the issues that have been raised.  
. 

9. Employment Statistics QTRS 3 & 4 2008-09  (Pages 51 - 54)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes. 
 



 
Recommendations 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to note the contents of this report. 

 
10. Updated Right to Request Flexible Working Policy  (Pages 55 - 77)    

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the attached updated Right to Request 
Flexible Working policy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to approve  
 
The attached updated Right to Request Flexible Working policy for implementation. 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press      
 
The following items of business contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 Information relating to any individual 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 

 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, it is 
for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the Council 
itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion members should 
also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to pass 
the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the grounds that 
they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 

12. Business Services  (Pages 78 - 82)    
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Customer Services and Resources and the Head of 
Human Resources 
 

13. Finance Team  (Pages 83 - 85)    
 
Report of the Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources 
 
** Please note Appendices 1 & 2 are to follow** 
 

14. Waste Services Manual Staff - Terms and Conditions of Employment  (Pages 86 - 120)  
  
Report of Head of Human Resources and Head of Environmental Services 
 



 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to James Doble Legal and Democratic Services 
james.doble@cherwell-dc.gov.uk (01295) 221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start of the 
meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal and prejudicial 
interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will have 
a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate and vote 
on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform the 
Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal interest 
also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Member’s 
judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Supplementary 
Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax must 
declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget setting, 
extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the agreed budget for 
a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
(01295) 221554  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 21 April 2009 
 

 
 



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel and General Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel and General Committee held in at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 10 December 2008 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Rose Stratford 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
 

 
Officers: AnneMarie Scott, Head of Human Resources 

Sarah McCluskey, HR Manager 
Grahame Helm, Head of Safer Communities & Community 
Development 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

39 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were none. 
 
 

40 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

41 Minutes  
 
The Committee discussed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2008 
and were updated on minute No.PG28 Service Head Recruitment – Finance and 
minute No.PG26 Council Offices Opening Hours and Flexible Working Hours. In 
relation to minute No.PG28 members of the committee were advised that the 
recruitment of the Head of Finance had been suspended as a suitable candidate had 
not been identified.  
 
In relation to minute No.PG26 members of the Committee were advised that late 
opening of Bodicote House offices was not required at this time. It was planned to 
continue to open the area offices late (no later than 10am) once a week in order for 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



The Personnel and General Committee - 10 December 2008 

  

Customer Service staff to access training and communications from the main Council 
offices at Bodicote House. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42 Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources inviting 
comments on the Department for Communities and Local Government consultation 
paper on changes to the code of conduct. The Committee considered the proposal to 
introduce a mandatory code of conduct for local authority employees. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed how a code of conduct for employees would 
relate to current contracts and terms of conditions of employment. The Head of 
Human Resources advised the Committee that the conduct of employees is 
adequately covered by contracts of employment and that a mandatory code of 
conduct was not required. The Committee particularly noted the response to 
Question 13 and whether a code of conduct was required, the Committee supported 
the answer that is was not required. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report and response to the consultation paper be noted. 
 

43 Employment Statistics Qtr 2, 2008-9  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources setting out 
details of staff employment numbers for information and monitoring purposes for the 
period July to September 2008. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to officers for supplying statistical data and 
identified that a report showing 18 months of data would be useful to view trends for 
the year. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

44 Pensions Policy Statements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources seeking 
approval of new discretions under Local Government Pensions Scheme regulations 
in order to update the Pensions Policy Statements. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the use of Regulation 13 – the discretion to award additional pension up to 

£5000 be agreed using the same criteria as already agreed for awarding 
additional pensionable membership (up to 10 years) to ensure a consistent 
approach. 

 
(2) That the updated Pension Policy Statements be approved. 
 

45 Revised Sickness Absence Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources which sought 
approval for a revised Sickness Absence Policy. The Committee were advised that 

Page 2



The Personnel and General Committee - 10 December 2008 

  

the Council performed well in this area and had relatively low levels of absence due 
to sickness. Levels had worsened slightly in the last year and it was hoped the 
revised policy would reduce the level of sickness absence taken by members of staff. 
 
The Committee were advised that the revised sickness and absence policy set out 
more robust monitoring and action against sickness absence. Line Managers were 
undertaking training in order to conduct ‘return to work’ interviews. The revised policy 
gave a greater emphasis to supporting staff who were absent from work and 
identifying any issues which prevented staff from attending work. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the revised sickness absence policy, including ill health retirement process, 

be approved for implementation in April 2009. 
 
(2) That comparative figures on sickness absence levels in other local authorities be 

provided at the next meeting. 
 

46 Capability Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources seeking 
approval of a Capability Policy which was developed to address situations where 
employees were not meeting required standards of performance in their jobs. The 
Committee were advised that the performance of staff against specific targets was 
reviewed through appraisals. The capability policy provided managers with a 
mechanism of dealing with capability issues identified in staff appraisals. 
 
The Committee were advised that the new policy provided a distinction between 
capability and disciplinary issues. Where disciplinary issues are usually addressed 
through the imposition of certain sanctions against members of staff the capability 
issues would be addressed through training and support. Which it was hoped would 
help members of staff who were underperforming meet the desired requirements of 
their job. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the capability policy be approved from implementation from 1 January 2009. 
 

47 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved, that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

Page 3



The Personnel and General Committee - 10 December 2008 

  

 

EXEMPT 
 

48 REVIEW OF PUBLIC PROTECTION TEAM STRUCTURE  
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Head of Safer Communities and 
Community Development to review the public protection team structure. 
 
Resolved 
 

That the following be approved: 
 

(1) The new structure for the Public Protection team 
 
(2) the promotion of the existing Technical Assistant to a new Technical 

Officer post at Local Grade 14 with effect from 1 April 2009 and subject to 
the award of the Higher Certificate in Food Hygiene Inspection 

 
(3) the creation of a new post of Technical Assistant at Local Grade 8 

following promotion of the existing postholder 
 
(4) the re-designation of the existing Environmental Health Practitioner post to 

Environmental Health Officer at Local Grade 16/17 following qualification 
(Environmental Health Officers Registration Board Certificate) of the 
existing postholder (post no. CC0058) with progression to LG17 subject to 
one year’s satisfactory post-qualification experience 

 
(5) the replacement of the Environmental Health Officer (Job Share) post to 

that of Environmental Health Officer (Part-Time) on 14.8 hours per week, 
thereby deleting post no. CC0052 

 
(6) the deletion from establishment of the post of Business Support Officer (post no. 

CC0057) 
 

49 REDUNDANCY OF POST (EX0070) EXCHEQUER  
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources relating to the 
redundancy of Post No. (EX0070) 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) The redundancy of post EX0070 on 31 March 2009 be approved. 

 
(2) The payment of redundancy and PRP be approved 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
29th April 2009 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
UPDATE TO COUNCIL CHANGE POLICIES 

 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
This report seeks early views from the Committee for a number of amendments to the 
Change Management Policies and some interim approaches to support staff affected by 
recent Executive decisions to reduce and/or outsource services.  
 
These changes are proposed to ensure that the Council is able to manage change 
efficiently, fairly and provide maximum protection for permanent staff who are affected by 
changes in service delivery whilst achieving the savings required to balance the Council’s 
budget.   

 
2 

 
Wards Affected 

  
None. 

 
3 

 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
Following consultation the changes will require some policy amendments. 

 
4 

 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Anne-Marie Scott, Head of Human Resources, extn 1731  
 

 
5 

 
Background 
 

5.1 Before the restructure in 2007 the Council introduced a new set of policies covering 
structural change, redeployment, retirement and redundancy. These policies were designed 
to support the change required within the organisation to ensure appropriate capacity was 
aligned with corporate priorities.  
 

5.2 
 

At the time the policy framework was designed to afford maximum protection to staff whilst 
the organisational objective of maximising capacity and aligning services behind corporate 
objectives was pursued.  
 

5.3 Changes to the economic climate during the last 6-12 months have left the Council with a 
large budget gap and the priority now is therefore to maximise efficiency in service delivery 
and staffing resource to ensure a balanced budget in 2010-11.  
 

5.4 One of the key decisions already taken is to seed to externalise the transactional elements 
of the revenues and benefits service. This decision has the potential to leave staff at risk of 
redundancy by the new provider. Other immediate changes involve staff working in Health 
and Recreation where service provision will be at a lower level in the future.  
 

5.6 In making these decisions, the Executive made a firm commitment to 
[...]
in 5.7 and consultation on the areas outlined in 5.8 will continue 
and revised policies brought to the committee for approval at the next meeting. Interim 
measures are within current the current policy framework although Members should note 
that the Council’s Corporate Equality and Diversity Policy states that "The Council as an 
employer……will advertise all vacancies externally (except in exceptional circumstances to 
be agreed by the Head of Human Resources). CMT have considered current processes and 
concluded that the current economic climate means the ‘exceptional circumstances’ rule is 
applied to all posts in the first instance in an attempt to protect permanent staff from 
redundancy.  
 

 
6 

 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contribution to Efficiency Savings 

6.1 
 

The following details have been approved by Karen Curtin.   
 

6.2 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
The risk associated with not approving the recommendations contained in this report is that 
the Council is unable to fulfil its commitment to afford all possible protection to staff affected 
by service cuts. 
 
 
 

Page 6



6.3 
 

Financial Effects  

 
There are no immediate financial effects contained within this report although the change in 
policies could create additional costs in the short term in order to achieve longer term 
savings. These will be calculated and monitored on a case by case basis. 
 

6.4 Efficiency/Savings 
There are no efficiency savings arising directly from this report.  
 

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to:  
 

(1) Note/comment on the proposed measures outlined in 5.7 
(2) Comment on the proposed changes outlined in 5.8  
(3) Endorse the classification of ‘exceptional circumstances’ in relation to external 

recruitment outlined in 5.9 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
29th April 2009 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE  

 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

  
This report provides and update on the Council’s Investors in People status following the 
external assessment in January 2009.  

 
2 

 
Wards Affected 

  
None 

 
3 

 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None 

 
4 

 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Anne-Marie Scott, Head of Human Resources, extn 1731  

 
5 

 
Background 
 

5.1 In June 2008 the Council underwent an inspection against the Investors in People standard 
which was carried out by the regional external assessor.  
 

5.2 
 

The assessor concluded that the Council had not demonstrated sufficient evidence against 
2 of the indicators for full accreditation to be awarded and the Council were therefore given 
retained recognition status. 
 

5.3 As part of the retained recognition process the Council were required to produce an action 
plan to return to standard within 12 months. This was considered by the Personnel and 
General Committee in September 2008.  
 

5.4 On advice from the external assessor the Council brought forward the re-inspection from 
June 2009 to January 2009.  
 

5.6 Following a 1-day process with supporting documentation the assessor was able to 
recommend that the Council be returned to full standard and this was endorsed by the 
awarding body. The assessor’s final report confirms accreditation and outlines areas for 
continuous improvement which are being progressed. The report is attached for information.  
 

 
6 

 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contribution to Efficiency Savings 

6.1 
 

The following details have been approved by Rosemary Watts and Denise Westlake 
 

6.2 
 

Risk Assessment 
There are no risks associated with this report.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 8



 
6.3 
 

Financial Effects  

There are no financial implications to this report.  
 

6.4 Efficiency/Savings 
There are no efficiency savings arising from this report.  

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to note the return to standard and the 
comments in the assessors report. 
 

 
Background Papers: Retained Recognition Review Report  
 
 

Page 9



COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE 
 

 

 
 

 

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE 

 

 

RETAINED RECOGNITION REVIEW 

REPORT 

  

 

for 

Cherwell District Council 

20 January 2009 

 

Prepared by 

Irene Banham 

 

Investors in People Assessor 

Page 10



Retained Recognition Report for Cherwell District Council –  20 January 2009 Page 2 of 35 

 

Document Version – January 2008   
  

 
Contents 

 

Page No 
 

1. Introduction         3 
 
 

2. Strengths         3 
 
 

3. Further opportunities to improve     4 
 
 

4.      Conclusion                                                                      7     
 
                                                                       
    

APPENDIX A:  Summary of findings against each Principle and 

Indicator of the Investor in People Standard.  
 

 

APPENDIX B: Copy of Retaining Recognition Review Plan – June 

2008 approved by Panel and actioned by the Council 

 

 

Page 11



Retained Recognition Report for Cherwell District Council –  20 January 2009 Page 3 of 35 

 

Document Version – January 2008   
  

1. Introduction 

 
During 2006-07, the Council underwent a period of significant change due 
to a combination of internal and external factors resulting in a root and 
branch re-structure of service areas.   
 
One outcome of the re-structuring was the creation of a new Extended 
Management Team. This comprised the Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors and Service Heads supported by a new structure of Service 
Managers.  
 
The above changes and resulting turmoil impacted on the 2008 Post 
Recognition Review leaving two areas of further improvement needed 
prior to confirmation of Recognition. 
 
Areas to be addressed linked to added rigour being brought to feelings of 
value and recognition at times of change and uncertainty.  Coupled with 
this, the Assessor was seeking add
[...]
d act and behave in the refreshed 
and forward-looking environment. 
 
Commendable amounts of learning and development continue to take 
place, much of which has been aligned with the many job role changes 
that have taken place in the Council. 
 
Despite feeling bruised and uncertain, staff in the Council demonstrated 
true commitment to ensuring that the Council is successful, that it meets 
its aims and aspirations and that it achieves the ‘Outstanding’ status it 
seeks.  “There’s certainly light at the end of the tunnel now.” 
 
Significant levels of support were found in the Leader of the Council in 
terms of providing support, encouragement and guidance when needed to 
the Chief Executive who in turn is building a team with significant business 
acumen.  “Change is always hard but this Council needed to change 
and change is bringing opportunity for many staff.” 
 

3. Areas for continuous improvement 

 

All Indicators refer: 

 
It is suggested that the process of communication be monitored over the 
coming year.  Many enhancements have been made all of which are 
raising morale in the Council. Ideas of improvement that have helped 
other organisations include:- 
 

• Encouraging Strategic Directors to host monthly informal lunch 
sessions with groups of staff from their Service Area.  To ensure 
equity, date of joining the Council or alphabetical initial of surname 
could be used.  Groups selected on the above basis could rotate 
over the year and could join their Strategic Director in an informal 
‘getting to know’ you session; this way every member of staff, would 
over a 12 or 18 month period, have the chance to meet with their 
Head of Service. 

 

• Encouraging Strategic Directors to – as a matter of form – timetable 
in their attendance at a Service Team meeting on a quarterly or six 
monthly basis. 

 

• Ensuring that the ‘Core Values’ being currently designed include a 
two-way contract in terms of communication; e.g. ‘What You Can 
Expect of You
[...]
e 
escalated further during the final stages of the project. 

Page 49



 
6.3 
 

Financial Effects  

The financial effects of the process and implementation have been assessed and 
agreed separately by the Executive.  
 

6.4 Efficiency/Savings 
None. 
 

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to take note of the progress of the project 
and the issues that have been raised.  
. 

 
 
 

Page 50



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

29 APRIL 2009 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS QTRS 3 & 4, 2008-09 
 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes.  

 
 
2 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
2.1 

 
Not applicable 

 
 
3 

 
 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None 

 
 
4 

 
 
Contact Officer 

 
4.1 

 
Anne-Marie Scott – Head of Human Resources (extension 1731) 

 
 
5 

 
 
Employment Statistics: 
October to December 2008 and January to March 2009 

 
5.1 During the above period, the following quarterly changes took place in respect of individual 

employments.  Staff transferred to other employers under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) are excluded from the statistics shown in 
this report.   

 Oct-Dec 2008 Jan-Mar 2009 

Permanent – Starters (incl. Internal Transfers) 17 16 

Permanent – All Leavers 22 18 

Permanent – Voluntary Leavers (Leaving CDC)* 13 6 

Temporary and Casual – Starters 8 12 

Temporary and Casual – Leavers 26 18 

 
 
* excludes internal transfers, age retirements, early retirements and redundancies, ill-health 
dismissals and retirements, other dismissals and TUPE transfers. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 
 

5.2 The turnover rates for permanent and fixed term staff for these quarters and the previous 
year, are illustrated below.  

Quarterly Staff Turnover

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.
[...]
ct 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Update to Council Change Policies
	7 Investors in People
	Retained Recognition Review Report for CDC Jan 2009 - Proofed Cherwell (2)

	8 Update on Job Evaluation Project
	9 Employment Statistics QTRS 3 & 4 2008-09
	P&G Annex 1  290409 Q3 Turnover
	P&G Annex 2  290409 Q4 Turnover

	10 Updated Right to Request Flexible Working Policy
	Request For Flexible Working Policy 2009 - Appendix A

	12 Business Services
	Business Services Structure graded

	13 Finance Team
	14 Waste Services Manual Staff - Terms and Conditions of Employment
	JD  Loader January 2009 Appendix B
	Person Spec Loader January 2009 Appendix B
	JD Waste Services Driver January 2009 Appendix B  (2)
	Person Spec WS Driver  January 2009 Appendix B
	Job Description LGV DriverLoader January 2009 Appendix B
	Person Spec LGV DriverLoader January 2009 Appendix B
	Job Description Dec 08 Driver Labourer Appendix C
	Person Specification Form Driver Labourer Dec 08 Appendix C
	Job Description Dec 08 Labourer Appendix C
	Person Specification Form  Labourer Dec 08 Appendix C
	Job Description Dec 08 LGV Sweeper Driver Appendix C
	Person Specification Form lgv Sweeper Driver Dec 08 Appendix C
	Job Descr

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Rose Stratford 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor David Hughes 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

AnneMarie Scott, Head of Human Resources 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Stephanie Rew, HR Manager 
Paula Goodwin, Projects & Policy Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

50 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

51 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

52 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

53 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2008 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Personnel Committee - 29 April 2009 

  

 
 

54 Update to Council Change Policies  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources which 
sought Members views on a number of amendments to the Change 
Management Policies and interim arrangements to support staff affected by 
decisions of the Executive to reduce and/or outsource services. 
 
The Committee commented that any freeze on external recruitment should be 
reviewed periodically and suggested that this be done annually. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the proposed measures in relation to supporting staff and seeking 

alternative opportunities for staff be noted. 
 
2) That the proposed amendments to change policies be noted. 
 
3) That the classification of ‘exceptional circumstances’ in relation to 

external recruitment be endorsed. 
 
 

55 Investors in People  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources which 
updated Members on the Council’s Investor in People status following an 
external assessment in January 2009. 
 
The Committee congratulated staff for their efforts in returning to standard. 
Members were advised that the Investor in People standard was beneficial to 
the Council in terms of providing a framework for good practice and 
encouraging a process of continuous development in the Council. The 
process was resource intensive and the Committee were advised it was 
valuable to challenge the benefits of the Investors in People scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the return to standard and the comments in the assessor’s report be 
noted. 
 
 

56 Update on Job Evaluation Project  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources 
updating Members on the job evaluation project. Members were advised that 
the project was expected to be completed on time and on budget. Members 
were also alerted to the significant resource required to deliver the project and 
the need for Unison approval which presents the greatest risk to the 1st April 
implementation date.  
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 29 April 2009 

  

Resolved 
 
That the progress of the job evaluation project and issues raised be noted. 
 
 

57 Employment Statistics QTRS 3 & 4 2008-09  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources 
detailing employment statistics for Quarters 3 and 4, 2008/09. 
 
The Committee queried the number of posts vacant for 6 months and whether 
these posts could be deleted in light of the extent of time they had been 
vacant. The Committee were advised that a number of these posts had 
deliberately been left open in anticipation of certain Executive decisions to 
reduce or outsource services. Officers agreed that this should be reviewed in 
6 months time and that a policy relating to the deletion of vacant posts should 
be considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the employment statistics be noted. 
 
 

58 Updated Right to Request Flexible Working Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources seeking 
approval for the updated Right to Request Flexible Working policy. Members 
requested that Officers consider a more appropriate title for the policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the updated Right to Request Flexible Working policy be approved for 
implementation. 
 
 

59 Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
 

60 Business Services  
 
The Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources and Head of Human 
Resources submitted an exempt report. 
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 29 April 2009 

  

Resolved  
 
That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minute be agreed. 
 
 

61 Finance Team  
 
The Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources submitted an exempt 
report. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minute be agreed. 
 
 

62 Waste Services Manual Staff - Terms and Conditions of Employment  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Head of Environmental Services 
submitted an exempt report. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minute be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


